

Freedom of Information request reference number: FOIA 6410.1

Date of response: 4th April 2022

Request:

1. How many British Muslim employees have you recruited? Please provide figures for every year since 2010.
2. What is the average length of service?
3. How many British Muslims have you employed in communications/media roles since 2010?

Response:

Please see the below spreadsheet, for the answers to your questions.

If you have any further questions, please contact: InformationAccess@london-fire.gov.uk

We have dealt with your request under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) 2000. For more information about this process, please see the guidance we publish about making a request on our website: <https://www.london-fire.gov.uk/about-us/transparency/request-information-from-us/>

1. How many British Muslim employees have you recruited? Please provide figures for every year since 2010?

Year	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022 to date	Total
FRS Staff	1	1	1	2			2	1	5	3	7	5	2	30
Operational Staff	7	3	2			4		3	3	6	11	4		43
Total	8	4	3	2	0	4	2	4	8	9	18	9	2	73

- Numbers above show all LFB joiners who have provided details on their religion, which has been recorded as Muslim.
- Currently around 80% of staff opt to provide details on their religion.
- Figures for 2022 include joiners up to 14/03/2022

2. What is the average length of service?

Occupational Group	Average Length of Service (Years / Months)
FRS Staff	9 years 0 months
Operational Staff	10 years 11 months
All Staff	10 years 4 months

- Figures above based on average length of service for all current LFB employees (as at 14/03/2022), who have provided details on their religion, which has been recorded as Muslim.

3. How many British Muslims have you employed in communications/media roles since 2010?

One